

No.: _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, INC.,
ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS
OF ALABAMA, INC., INDEPENDENT ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTORS, INC., and
INDEPENDENT ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS – FWCC, INC.

Applicants,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondents.

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION OF ABC AND IEC
FOR IMMEDIATE STAY OF AGENCY ACTION
PENDING DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

To the Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States
and Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit

J. Larry Stine
Counsel of Record
WIMBERLY, LAWSON, STECKEL,
SCHNEIDER & STINE, P.C.
3400 Peachtree Road N.E.
Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30326
(404) 365-0900
jls@wimlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

TO THE HONORABLE BRETT M. KAVANAUGH, ASSOCIATE
JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT:..... 1

OPINION BELOW 4

JURISDICTION 5

STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 5

STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE EMERGENCY
STAY..... 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. THERE IS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT FOUR
JUSTICES WOULD VOTE TO GRANT REVIEW, AND A
FAIR PROSPECT THAT A MAJORITY WOULD DECLARE
THE ETS UNLAWFUL. 9

A. There is a Reasonable Probability that Four Justices Would
Vote to Grant Review in Order to Resolve the Evident
Conflict in the Circuits on an Issue of Extraordinary
Importance. 9

B. There is a fair prospect that a majority of this Court would
declare the ETS unlawful. 10

1. The Scope of OSHA’s Authority. 10

a. *29 U.S.C. § 669(a)(5) of the OSH Act does not Grant
Authority to OSHA to Require Vaccination.*..... 10

b. *The ETS has no Force or Effect and Cannot be
Ratified Because the Person who Issued the ETS had*

<i>no Authority to do so.</i>	14
2. Major Questions Doctrine.....	14
3. OSHA’s Basis for the ETS.....	15
a. <i>The Authority Claimed by OSHA to Mandate Vaccinations Exceeds the Authority Granted to OSHA by 29 U.S.C. § 655(c)(3).</i>	16
b. <i>Emergency and Grave Danger: The ETS Does not Show an Emergency or Address a “Grave Danger” for a Lower Risk Industry Like Construction.</i>	17
c. <i>Necessity: OSHA Failed to Sufficiently Explain its Dramatic Change of Position.</i>	20
4. Constitutional Challenges.....	23
a. <i>Commerce Clause: The Tenth Amendment, which Encompasses the Police Powers Reserved to the States, Limits OSHA’s Authority to Mandate Vaccinations.</i> 23	
b. <i>Non-Delegation Doctrine: The Authority Claimed by OSHA in this Case Represents an Unlawful Delegation of Legislative Power.</i>	24
II. ABSENT A STAY, THE OSHA ETS WILL CAUSE IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY.....	25
A. Enforcement of the OSHA ETS will Cause Construction Companies to Lose Irreplaceable Employees to Businesses that do not Require COVID Vaccinations or Testing.....	26
III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS A STAY.....	32
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 483 U.S. 1306 (1987)	31
<i>Asbestos Info. Association/N. Am. v. OSHA</i> , 727 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1984)	19, 20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844, 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	23
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 2021 WL 5279381, at *7 (5th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Com. v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1127 (2016)	8, 29
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	13
<i>Dry Color Mfrs’ Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 486 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1973)	19
<i>Encino Motorcars, L.L.C. v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	20, 21
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> 556 U.S. 502, 129 S.Ct. 1800 (2009)	20
<i>Fla. Peach Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 489 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	23
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561, 115 S. Ct. 1061, 131 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1995)	13

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam) 9

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 8

In re Int’l Chem. Workers Union,
830 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 18

*In re: MCP No. 165, Occupational Safety & Health Admin. Rule on
COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing*, (6th Cir., Dec. 17, 2021)..... 8, 10, 32

Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. API,
448 U.S. 607 (1980) 15

Ledbetter v. Baldwin,
479 U.S. 1309 (1986) 31

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
512 U.S. 218, 114 S. Ct. 2223, 129 L. Ed. 2d 182 (1994) 13

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182267, 2020 WL 5847503
(N.D. Cal. 2020) 28

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) 23-24

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 9

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Auchter,
702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 18

Sehie v. City of Aurora,
432 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2005) 30

State of Georgia v. Biden, 21-cv-163, slip op.
at 14 (S.D. GA. Dec. 7. 2021) 28, 32

State of Georgia v. President,
No. 21-14269-F (11th Cir. Dec. 17, 2021)..... 10, 32

SW Gen. Inc. v. NLRB,
796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 14

Taylor Diving & Salvage Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
537 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1976) 18

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994) (Scalia, J., concurring) 30

Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States HUD
5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021) 13

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 2, 15

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579, 72 S.Ct. 863 (1952) 25

Zucht v. King,
260 U.S. 174, 43 S. Ct. 24 (1922) 23

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705 3, 5, 8, 14

5 U.S.C. § 3348 14

28 U.S.C. § 1254 5, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1651 5

28 U.S.C. § 2101 8

29 U.S.C. § 655 *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 669 10, 11, 13

29 U.S.C. § 1926 17

State Statutes

820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 235/1 (similar) 30

Cal. Lab. Code § 222.5 (similar) 30

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 336.220 30

Va. Code § 40.1-28 (similar) 30

Rules

29 C.F.R. § 785.43 30
29 C.F.R. § 1910.501..... 24
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030 12
29 C.F.R. § 1915 26
29 C.F.R. § 1918 26
29 C.F.R. § 1926 26
29 C.F.R. § 1928 26
F.R.A.P. 23.2 3, 5
F.R.A.P. 25 36
F.R.A.P. 25(a)(3) 36
F.R.A.P. 29.6 i

Other

54 Fed. Reg. 23,042 12
86 Fed. Reg. 32,376 (June 21, 2021) 6
86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 (Nov. 5, 2021) *passim*
Pub. L. No. 102-170, tit. I, § 100(b)
105 Stat. 1107, 1113-1114 (1991)..... 12
